| Policy Number          | A.1                                   |
|------------------------|---------------------------------------|
| Policy Name            | Affiliation with GB Worldwide and GBA |
| Version                | 002                                   |
| Approved by the AGM on |                                       |
| Scheduled review date  | November 2025                         |

## 1. Policy

- 1.1. GBWA values its membership of GB Worldwide, our international organisation and will continue to be affiliated as a State body of GBA so as to maintain that international affiliation.
- 1.2. GBWA will adopt the GB Worldwide Crest, Vision statement, principals, motto and aim.
- 1.3. GBWA will adopt the GBA mission and values, wear its uniform and follow its program.
- 1.4. GBWA will adopt the Policies and Procedures as stated by GBA unless they are in conflict with State legislation.
- 1.5. GBWA will work with GBA to remain relational, relevant and responsive.

## 2. People

- 2.1. The State Commissioner and State Representative to NAC (2<sup>nd</sup> Rep) are responsible to
  - 2.1.1. Notify the Board of changes to the policies of GB Worldwide and GBA and how these changes could affect the affiliation of GBA with GB Worldwide and our affiliation as a State body.
- 2.2. All Board members are responsible to
  - 2.2.1. Promote the vision and work of GB Worldwide, GB Pacific Fellowship and GBA.
- 2.3. The Board Member Governance is responsible to
  - 2.3.1. ensure that all Policies and Procedures are in line with those of GBA.
- 2.4. Leaders in GBWA will
  - 2.4.1. automatically be Leaders of GBA and as such will follow their Constitution, Policies and Procedures.
  - 2.4.2. Promote the vision and work of GB Worldwide, GB Pacific Fellowship and GBA.
  - 2.4.3. Follow the Policies of GBA.

## 3. Procedure

- 3.1. State Commissioner and the NAC (2<sup>nd</sup>) Rep will attend NAC meetings and speak on behalf of GBWA.
- 3.2. State Commissioner will notify GBA of any of their policies and procedures that do not comply with WA State legislation, and discuss alternative wording.
- 3.3. Leaders will be encouraged to support GB Worldwide, Pacific Fellowship and GBA Events.

## 4. Papers

- 4.1. GBA Constitution
- 4.2. GBA Policies and Procedures National Advisory Council
- 4.3. GBA Policies and Procedures Uniform

| Date of approval at GBWA AGM |  |
|------------------------------|--|
|                              |  |